
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

 
 

SAMUEL PHILBRICK, et al.,   ) 
      ) 

Plaintiffs,    ) 
      )  

v.      ) Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-00773 (JEB) 
      ) 
ALEX M. AZAR II, et al.,    ) 
      ) 

Defendants.    ) 
 

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
 

For the reasons set forth in the accompanying memorandum of law, Plaintiffs respectfully 

request that this Court grant summary judgment on their claims that Defendants’ January 11, 2018 

letter to State Medicaid Directors and approval of the Granite Advantage waiver violate the 

Administrative Procedure Act. See Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.  

Dated: May 16, 2019          Respectfully submitted, 
 
 By: /s/ Jane Perkins    

Jane Perkins 
Sarah Somers 
Sarah Grusin 
Catherine McKee 
National Health Law Program 
200 N. Greensboro Street, Suite D-13 
Carrboro, NC 27510 
Phone: 919-968-6308 (x101) 
perkins@healthlaw.org 
somers@healthlaw.org 
grusin@healthlaw.org 
mckee@healhtlaw.org 

 
Kay E. Drought 
New Hampshire Legal Assistance 
154 High Street 
Portsmouth, NH 03801 
603-206-2253 
kdrought@nhla.org 
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Raymond Burke 
New Hampshire Legal Assistance 
117 N. State Street 
Concord, NH 03301 
603-206-2214 
rburke@nhla.org 
 
Travis W. England 
Jen Samantha D. Rasay 
National Center for Law and Economic Justice 
275 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1506  
New York, NY 10001 
212-633-6967 
england@nclej.org 
rasay@nclej.org 
Counsel for Plaintiffs 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on May 16, 2019, I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk of 

Court by using the CM/ECF system, which will send an electronic notice to all authorized 

CM/ECF filers. 

By:  /s/ Jane Perkins   
Jane Perkins 
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